TOE HONGKONG GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 1 9, 1920, 123

No. 863.—It is hereby notified that His Kxeelleney the Governor in Council has
given divections for the rescission of the Order of the Lith October, 1920, published
in the Gazette of the 15th October, 1920, as Government Notification No. 515, proclaiming
Kobe to he a-place at which an infectious or contagious disease prevailed, and  the
same is hereby reseinded.

N BB MoEFiperey
Clevle of Couneils.

’

Covxcin Coavsei,
I8t November, 1920

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL.

No. 564.

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL, No. 7.

THURSDAY, 28T OCTOBELR, 19210,

PRESENT :
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR
(St Recixanp Eowarp Stusss, KLCALGL

Wis Excelleney the General Officer Commanding the Troops, (Muajor-General Frazers
. L | g j
Viexrris, CB

The Hononrable the Colonial Seeretary, (Arrier (Grorcs Muremsox Frorcim, (LB

I N VI
the Aftorney General, CJoseen Horsronn Kiwe, KO COB R,
the Colonial Treasurer, (Dawvip Winoiay Traraay . '
. the Divector of Public Works, (Wrniiay Croveeay, COMLGo
. the Secretary for Chinese AMairs, (Epwix Ricaagn Hanios, OUB ).
. the Director of Fducation, (Epwikn ALexaspenr fevive,

My Hexey Fowaen Porvock, K.Y
. My, La Chr-pak,
. Mr. Ho ook,

Meo Eowsen Vicror Davio Pagn,

ABsENt
. My, Peney Hopsoy Tlorvoan,
Mre Jony Jomnssrong,

The Council met parsuant 1o summons.

The Minutes of the Meeting held on the 25 Jane, 1920, were conlivuied.

Pareis- The Colonial Secretary Luid on the table the following papers -
Draft Appropriation Aceount for the vear L9190,

Dralt Estimates ol Revenue and Expenditure for the vear 1921



424 THE HONGKONG GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 19, 1902

Return of Ixeesses on Sulb-Heads met hy Savings undea Heads ol Fxpenditure
[or the 2ud Quarter, 1920.

Abstract showing the Differences between the Approved Istimates ol Expendi-
ture for 1920 and the Estimates of Expenditure for 1921.

Financial Statements in connection with the Estimates for 1921.
Report of the Secretary [or Chinese Affairs for the vear 1919,
Report of the Police Magistrates” Courts for the year 1919,

\h dical and = s for the year TH1Y.

Re port of the Director of Public Works for the vear 1919,

for the vear 1919,

Sanitary Reports

teport on the General Post Office, Hongkong,

Frxavenn Mizvresi—The Colonial Secretary laid on the table Financial Minutes
Nos. DD to 103, and moved that they he referved to the Finance Committee 1 —

No. H5.—¢rown Solicitor’s Office, Extra Legal Tixpenses,...5 5,000.00
No. 26.- Public. Works, Extraordinary, (16) Roads: (¢)
Branch road from the Wong Nei (hong Valley
to Wanchar Gap, ... H1,000.00
No. H7.- Santtary l)epzn'tment, Nightsoil Receptacles, ... 2,600.00
No. 58, Fire Brigade, Clothing, ... 1,000.00
No. H9.-—Department of Divector of [ducation, Building
Grant for Holy Trinity College, Canton,......... H0,000.00
No. 60.-- Police Department :---
Passages and Bonuses in hieu of
PASSAEES, oo 5008,000.00
Incidental Expenses, .............. 3,000.00
e [ 1,000.00)
No. 6L~ -Fire Brigade, Other Charges :
Coal, O1l, and Fuel, ... S 5,000.00
Incidental Fxpenses,............... 300.00
Flectrie Light and Fans, ... 500.00
e RUNLO)
Ko. 62— Police  Department, .--Five Brigade, Heavy
Furniture, oo 292.00)
. No. 63.—Police, Departiment, Motor Cyele, oo 00,00
No. 64.- Public Works, Fxtraordinary, Hongkong, Roads
16 (/) Poklulam Road huprovements, ... 15,000.00
No. 65, Crown Solicitor’s Office, Professional charges in
connection with an appeal to the Privy Council,  2,733.00
No. 66.-—Kowloon-(anton Railway, Motor Coaches,......... 171,344.00
No. 67.—Kowloon-Canton Railway, Remforced Concrete
- Whart at Kowloon Terminus, ... ... 30,000.00
No. 68.—Kowloon-Canton Railway, Typhoon and Rain-
storm Damages, ... 4,500,060
No. 69.- Public Works Extraordinary, Kow-
loon :~ -
Buildings, (51) Latrine adjoin-
ing Market Street,............... 5 3,000.00
(fommunications, (H2) Roads, (d)
(ieneral Works, .................. 29,450.00
Drainage, (53)  (b)  General
Works, ..o 2. 750,00
Drainage, (54)  Miscellaneous
Draina ge \\ orks, oo 3,500.00)
New Territories, Draimage, (70)
Mis scellaneous 1)1(1111(1(%
Works, (b)) General Works, 7,400.00



U R R T e T T

THE HONGKONG GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, NOVEMBER 19, 1920,

425

New Territories, Communications,
Roads :-
- Jdmprovement  of  Road  Irom
Cheung Chau Village to the
Pak Tai Temple, ........ e S0 1,400.00
Taipo Rond, Widening and im-
proving road between Srd and

Sthmiles, ..o 15,000,00
Road from Sheung Shin Station A

to (ross Roads, ..o 1,800.00
Approach Road, 10-feet wide, to

Shenng Shiu Police Station,.. 100.00
Road from Taipo Road fo Taipo

Market Siation, ... 5,000.00)

S

No. 70.—Public Works Recurrent : —

Kowloon, Lighting, (29) Gas

Taghting, ..o S 300,00

Kowloon, Lighting, (30) Klectrie
Tighting, ... oo 300.00

New Territories, Buildings, (35)
Tmprovements to Buildings, ... 650,00
No. 7T1.—Police Department, Arms, ..o
No. 72.—Sanitary Department, Lauaches, Steam  Barges
and Lighters, Repairs, ...
No. 73.—Public Works, Extraordinary, (25) Kennedy
Town Hospital, Installing Elecetrie Light, ...
No. 74.—Public Works, Establishment, Furnitare, .........
No. 75.--Public Works, Extraordinary, New Territories,
(78) Miscellaneons Works, ..
No. 76.—Harbour Department, /. Peak Signal Station,
Tncidental Fxpenses,...o.o

No. 77— Public Works, Istablishment, Inerdental lox-
PEISES, oot e
No. 78.—Royal Observatory : —

b

PEIISES,  ooeiit i S0 47967

Other Charges, laboratory Fx-

Special  loxpenditure,  Instru-
ments for Aerological work,... 1,333.33

No. 79— Medical Department, Civil Hospital, Provisions
¥ ) 1

For Patients, . .oororeioi i
No. SO.—Public Works, Reeurrent, Kowloon, (34) Ty-
phoon and Rainstorm Damages, ..................

No. 31.—Public Works, Extraordinary, Hongkong, (16)
Roads: (d) Road contouring hillside in Wong-

neichong and Tai Hang Valleys, ...

No. 82.—Botanical and Forestry Department :
Forestry, New Territories, ... s 1,000.00
Brushwood Clearing,............... 500.00

No. 83 —Public Works, Extraordinary, Hongkong, Mis-
cellaneous, (36) Boundary Stones, ...............
No. 84.—Public Works, Extraordinary, Hongkong, (16)
Roads: (b) Taitam Gap to Shaukiwan, Im-
proving existing road, ...

(34, 700,00

1,250.00
254,00

7,000.00

10.00
50.00

e
i

1,200.00
,000.00

1,150.00

1,813.00
12,00).00

3,300.00
11,500.00
1,500.00
S00.00

1,010.00



426 THE HONGKONG GOVERNMENT GAZITTE, NOVEMBER 19, 1920,

No. 8H.-—Police Department - ’
A.—-Poliee:

Clothing and Accoutrements,.. s 15,000.00- -
Coal for Barracks, ..... ......... 7,000.00
Passages and Bonuses, ......... 8,000.00
Furniture :  Repaivs and Re-

newals, ... 1.000.00
Interpretation Fees, ... ... 200.00

Launches and Boat Repairs,... 2.000.00)
B.—TIire Brigade: -
Clothing, ... 1,000.00
Repairs to Engines and Plants,  2,000.00
e 536, 700.00

o

No. 86.-—Kowloon-Canton Railway @~

[ocomotive, Carriace and Wacon
o ’ te] ™
Fixpenses :---

Coal, .o S 50,000.00
[Fanling Branch Line ;-
Coal, 2,500.00

— H2.500.00

No. 87.—Kowloon-Canton Railway, Maintenance of Way,
Works and Stations, Repairs of Station Build-

DN H00.00
No. 88.—Kowloon-Canton Railway, Ramapo Switeh Stand, — 2,500.00
No. 89.—Saunitary Department, Rat Poison, Rat Traps, &e., ,000.00
No. 90.—Kowloon-Canton Railway, Expenses in connection

with training Motor Car Drivers, ... . 3.300.00

No. 9L —lmports wd Exports Departinent, Seceret Ser-
VIO e 500,00
No. 92.—Puablic Works, Extraordinary, Honokong, Drain-
age, (18) Training Nullahs s (o) General Works,  16,750.00
No. 93~ Kowloou-Caiton Railway,  Trathe  Expeuses,
N O 0N, SE0.00
No. 9o Coloniad Seeretary’s Department :
Flectrie Fans and Tight, ... = [ 20,00
Incidental Expenses,............ . L2000
Medical ~Attendance on, and Moo
dicines for Unpassed Cuaders
at Clanton, oo J00.00
_— T OO0
No. 950 -Kowloon-Canton Railway,  Trailic Fxpenses, '
Clothing, oo Q0000
No. 96 = Prison Department @ -

Clothing and Shoes Tor stalt, 050 2300000

Fuel, 5,000.00)

P, oo 3,200.00

Marerials for Remunerative Jn- -
dostries, oo 1,000.00)

e LLAO0L00

No. 97— Charitable  Services, Famine Reliel Fand

Novth China, oo 100, 000,00
NooOsc Harbour Office, Raising and Renewing Moorings

ol Occan Steamships, o 2, 100.00
No. 99— Miscellaneous Services, Grant in aid ol other

[n=titations, University of tHongkong, .. . F.ooo000.00 -



THE HONGRONG GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, NOVEEMBIR 19, 1920, 127

No. 100.—~DPublic Works, Fxtrasrdinaey, 00D MisecHaneous

Water Works oo = Lseo.on
No. Lo —sNowloon-Canton Railway, Turvet Cloek, ..o 000,00
No. 102 —Public Works, Extraordinary, ongkong, Mis-
cellancous, Farniture for Officers’ Quarters, .. 1050000
No. To3.--Police Department 1
Siall Stores, oo S SDO060
Transport, .o 3,000.00)

3,200,000

The Colouial Treasurer scconded.

[His Fxeelleney the Governor addressed the Council in connection with Minute
No. 97, ’

Question——put and agreed to.

Rerorr or e Iivaxer Covarrrii. ~The Colonial Secretary laid on the table the
teport of the Finance Committee (No. 6), dated the 24th June, 1920, and moved its
adoption.

The Colonial Treasurer seconded.

Question —put and agreed to.

COrrexsive Traves By-rawse The Colonial Secretary addressed the Council and
woved the approval of the new By-law made by the Sanitary Board on the 6th day
of .July, 1920, under section 16 of the Public Health and Buildings Ordinance, 1903, in
suhstitution for By-law No. 14 of the Offensive Trades Dy-Taws.

The Attorney General seconded.

Question put and agreed to.

Doyestic CruaaNniNess axn VeNTHATION By-raws. —The Colonial Secretary addressed
the Council and moved the approval of the new By-law made by the Sanitary Board on
the 20th day of JJuly, 1920, under section 16 of the Public Health and Buildings Ordi-
nance, 1903, in substitution for By-law No. | of the Domestic Cleanliness and Ventilation
By-Jaws.

The Attorney General seconded.

Question—put and agreed to.

OrrExsive Trapes By-paws—~The Colonial Sceretary addressed the Council aud
moved the approval of the new DBy-law made by the Sanitary Board on the 28th day
of September, 1920, under section 16 of the Public Health and Buildings Ordinance,
1903, in substitution for By-law No. 6 of the Offensive Trades By-Laws.

The Attorney General seconded,

Question—put and agreed to.

SCPPLEMENTARY ArrrorrivtioNs Bine vor 1919~ The Colonial Secretary addressed
the Couneil and moved the First reading of a Bill intituled An Ordinance to authorize the
Appropriation of a Supplementary Sum of Four million and twenty-six thousand three
hundred and thirty-six Dollars and eleven Cents to defray the (harges of the vear 1019,

The Attorney General seconded.

Question-—put and agreed to.

Bill read a first time.

Arerorriatioy B vor 1921 —The (olonial Sceretary moved the First reading of
a Bill intituled An Ordinance to apply a sum not exceeding Fourteen million and
cighty-four thousand six hundred and sixty-two Dollars to the Public Serviee of the
vear 1921,

The Colonial Treasurer seconded.



428 THE HONGKONG GOV ]‘ P\\l,.u\l f‘AL JTTE, NOVEMBER 19, 1920.

His Excellency the Governor addressed the Counetl.
Question—put and agrecd to. .

Bill read a fivst fime,

Prants Bitr.—~The Attorney General moved the First reading of a Bill intinuled An
Ordinance to provide for the protection of trees, shrubs and other plants.

The Colonial Secretary seconded.
Question---put and agreed fo.

Bill read a {first time

ProrecrroN or WoneN awp Girns Boa.—The Attorney General moved the First
reading of a Bill intituled An Ordinance to amend the Protection of Women and Girvls
Ordinance, 1897.

The Colonial Secretary seconded.

Question—put and agreed to.

Bill read a first time.

CriviNvaL Intimiparion Bivl. - The Attorney General moved the First reading of
a Bill intituled An Ordinance to restrain certain acts of intimidation.

The Colonial Secretary seconded. -

Question—put and agreed to.

Bill read a first time.

ApJourNMENT.—The Council then adjourned until 2.30 pan. on Thursday, the 18th
day of November, 1920.

R. E. STUBBS,

(lovernor.

Confirmed this 18th day of November, 1920

S. B. B. McELpErny,
Olerk of Couneils.

No. 8656.—Iis Excellency the Governor has given his assent, in the name and
on behalf of His Majesty the Kixa, to the following Ordinances passed hy the Legislative
Council :—

Ordinance No. I )oi 1920.—An Ordivance to apply a sum not exceeding Four-
teen million and eighty-four thousand six hundred
and sixty-two Dollars to the Public Service of the
vear 1921,

Ordinance No. 11 of 1920 Ap Ordinance to provide for the protection of trees,
shrubs and other plants.

Ordinance No. 12 of 1920.---An Ordinance to amend the Protection of Women
ana Girls Ordinance, 1897.

Ordinance No. 13 of 1920.---An Ovdinauce to restrain certain acts of intimida-
tion,



